**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman Justin Graham Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible

At the monthly meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on May 9, 2022.

**WHEREAS,** the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton passed a resolution on September 27, 2021 authorizing the purchase of a new truck for the Water & Sewer Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the acquisition previously proposed is no longer available and an updated quote with specifications has been provided for consideration; and

**WHEREAS,** the provided quote for a 2022 Ford F-350 includes reference to the applicable cooperative purchasing agreement under which pricing for this truck is established.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022 that acquisition of a 2022 Ford F-350 from Van Bortel Ford, located at 71 Marsh Rd East Rochester, NY, is authorized for a price not to exceed \$45,306.00. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1